
 

Meeting contact Matthew Pawlyszyn on 01257 515034 or email matthew.pawlyszyn@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Executive Cabinet 
Thursday, 21st March 2024, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley, and YouTube   
 
Agenda 
   
Apologies for absence 

  
1 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

 
2 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 22 February 2024 of Executive 

Cabinet   
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 
3 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their 
question(s) to the respective Executive Member(s).  Each member of the 
public will be allowed to ask one short supplementary question.   
 

 

 
Matters Referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (introduced by 
the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Aidy 
Riggott) 

  
4 Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - 

Recruitment and Staff Retention 
 

(Pages 9 - 50) 

 To receive the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group and accept it 
for consideration, with a view to the Executive Cabinet’s recommended 
response to the recommendations being reported to a future meeting. 
 

 

 
Item of Executive Leader and Executive Member (Economic Development 
and Public Service Reform) (Introduced by Councillor Alistair Bradley) 

  
5 Procurement Strategy - Levelling Up Fund 
 

(Pages 51 - 60) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Planning and Property.  



  
Item of Executive Member (Customer, Streetscene and Environment) 
(Introduced by Councillor Adrian Lowe) 

  
6 Water Safety Policy update 
 

(Pages 61 - 78) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Customer and Digital. 
 

 
 
7 Food waste collections 
 

(Pages 79 - 86) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Customer and Digital. 
 

 
 
8 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 

 

 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
  
By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Condition: 
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered under- 
The Companies Act 1985  
The Friendly Societies Act 1974  
The Friendly Societies Act 1992  
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978  
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of any building 
society, within the meaning of the Act)  
The Charities Act 1993 
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which the 
local planning authority may grant itself planning permission pursuant to 
Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a). 
 

 

 
Item of Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Member (Resources) 
(Introduced by Councillor Peter Wilson) 

  
9 New Letting - Unit 13 - Market Walk 
 

(Pages 87 - 94) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Planning and Property. 
 

 
 
Item of Executive Member (Planning and Development) (Introduced by 
Councillor Alistair Morwood) 

  
10 Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funds and 

Amendments to the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) 
 

(Pages 95 - 
104) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Planning and Property. 
 

 
 
11 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 



Chris Sinnott  
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Executive Cabinet Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), 
Councillor Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beverley Murray, Terry Howarth, 
Alistair Morwood, Margaret France and Adrian Lowe.  
 
If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to page 119 
 
To view the procedure for “call-in” of Executive Decisions click here  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 22 February 2024 

 
 
 
Minutes of Executive Cabinet 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 22 February 2024 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), and Councillors 
Alistair Bradley, Beverley Murray, Adrian Lowe, 
Terry Howarth and Alistair Morwood 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillor Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) 

  
Observers 
present: 

Councillors Mark Clifford, Danny Gee, Tommy Gray and 
Alex Hilton and Michelle Beach, Alan Cullens, 
Hasina Khan, Jean Sherwood and Craige Southern 
(attended virtually) 

  
Officers: Sarah Bullock (Deputy Chief Executive), Chris Moister 

(Director of Governance/Monitoring Officer), Louise 
Mattinson (Director of Finance/Section 151 Officer), 
Caroline Wolfenden (Director of Change and Delivery), 
Gayle Wootton (Director of Planning and Property), Hollie 
Walmsley (Head of Human Resources) and Polly Patel 
(Performance and Partnerships Manager) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Margaret France  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

57 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 18 January 2024 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held 18 January 
2024 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

58 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

59 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 2

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 22 February 2024 

60 Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Recruitment and Staff 
Retention 
 
Councillor Aidy Riggott, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, was not in 
attendance. 
  
Resolved: That the item be deferred to the next meeting to enable the Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to present the report.   
 

61 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report Q3 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Exectuvie Member for Resources, presented the report of the 
Director of Finance, which set out the revenue and reserves forecast for the 2024/25 
for the Council, based on the position at 31 December 2024.  
  
In summary, based on the position at 31 December 2023, the forecast outturn, 
including the unfunded budget pressure of £146,000 following the payment of the 
2023/24 pay award in November 2023, is an overspend of £780,000.  
  
It was highlighted that forecasts were based on actual income received and 
expenditure incurred for the 9 months to 31 December 2023, with the final months of 
the year based on assumptions and projections, the position could change however.  
  
The council was committed to keeping net costs contained within the budget and 
reduce o
[...]

Values driven 

organisation

A
genda P

age 50
A

genda Item
 4



  
 

 
Procurement Strategy - Levelling Up Fund (CBC) 
 
Is this report confidential? No 

 
Is this decision key? Yes 

 
 
Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To present the detailed procurement strategy which will support the delivery of the 
Levelling Up Fund (LUF) projects. 

 
Recommendations to Executive Cabinet 
 
2. To approve the procurement strategy. 

 
3. To delegate the contract award for consultants and main contractor(s) to Executive 

Member for economic development and public service reform for sign off. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. To progress the delivery of the Levelling Up Fund project. 
4. To mitigate any risk to £20m of Levelling Up Funding. 

 
Other options considered and rejected. 
 

5. Options considered with regards to procurement have been outlined within the body of 
the report 

 
Corporate priorities 
 

6. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Planning and Property  
Introduced by Executive Member 

Economic Development and 
Public Service Reform  

Executive Cabinet 
 

Thursday 21st March 
2024 

Agenda Page 51 Agenda Item 5



An enterprising economy with vibrant 
local centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 
 
Project Summary 
 

7. Following a bid submission in June 2022, the Council has been successful in securing 
£20m from the Government’s Levelling Up fund (third round) for the regeneration of 
Chorley Town Centre.  

8. The project will deliver urban regeneration to Chorley Town Centre. It will reinvigorate 3 
no. central locations in the town centre, delivering 3 projects addressing long-term 
decline. The projects proposed and their constituent p
[...]
ound papers to this report. 
 
Appendices  
 
None 
 
Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Looqman Mulla, Adam 
Nickson (Programme 
Manager, Head of Property 
and Development Projects) 

looqman.mulla@chorley.gov.uk, 
adam.nickson@chorley.gov.uk 

01257 
515247 

12.03.2024 

 
This decision will come into force and may be implemented five working days after its 
publication date, subject to being called in in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

Agenda Page 59 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
Water Safety Policy update 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To present the council’s updated Water Safety Policy. 
 
Recommendations to Executive Cabinet 
 
2. It is recommended that Executive Cabinet approve the updated Water Safety Policy.  

 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. The revised policy is relevant, fit for purpose and meets legal and health and safety 

requirements as well as demonstrating our duty of care.  
 

4. The policy better supports the effective management of these council assets and 
provides a greater degree of operational support. 
 

5. The site assessment process has been reviewed and the risk scoring system 
amended to improve the risk assessments.  

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

6. To not update the policy would potentially put the council at risk of breaching and/or 
failing to demonstrate our duty of care in relation to water bodies on council land.  

 
Corporate priorities 
 
7. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Customer and Digital) 
(Introduced by Executive Member 

(Customer, Streetscene and 
Environment)) 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Thursday, 21 March 
2024 

Agenda Page 61 Agenda Item 6



Housing where residents can live well A green and 
[...]
y Astley / Euxton tbc
46 Ponds west of Shady Lane Cuerden tbc
47 German Lane pond Charnock Richard tbc

Agenda Page 78 Agenda Item 6



  
 

 
Food waste collections and waste service development 
 
Is this report confidential? No 

 
 
Is this decision key? Yes 

 
 
Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To approve changes to support the introduction of new statutory food collections. 
 

 
Recommendations to Executive Cabinet 
 
2. Introduce statutory weekly food waste collections to all properties across Chorley by 

31 March 2026. 
 

3. Proceed to procure non-vented food waste caddies and liners via public sector 
frameworks and further competition tender exercise. 

 
4. Proceed to procure specialised food waste collection vehicles via public sector 

frameworks and further competition tender exercise.  
 
5. Agree the tender evaluation criteria for food waste containers and collection 

vehicles, based on 80% cost and 20% quality ratio.  
 
6. Delegate to the Executive Member for Resources the authority to approve the award 

of contracts to the winning bidders. 
 

7. Undertake an options modelling exercise to ensure the waste and recycling service 
is fully reviewed and achieves the councils environmental and fiscal priorities 
through improvements to collection rounds and frequencies. 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Customer and Digital) 
(Introduced by Executive Member 

(Customer, Streetscene and 
Environment)) 

Executive Cabinet  Thursday, 21 March 
2024 

Agenda Page 79 Agenda Item 7



8. To present a further report for approval of capital budgets for this project including a 
decision on the operating model and any improvements to existing service delivery. 

 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
9. The Environment Act 2021 sets into legislation the requirement for waste collection 

authorities to provide weekly food waste collections to all households by 31 March 
2026. 

 
10. It is anticipated that large numbers of local authorities will implement new or extended 

food waste collection services between 2024 and 2026. There will be a very high 
demand for new vehicles, containers, and liners during this period and so an early 
decision on key service elements will confirm tender specifications and enable 
procurements via frameworks to proceed without delay.  

 
11. Although a high value procurement usually requires a standard weighting of 15% for 

social value to be evaluated, it is proposed that this is exempted due to the nature of 
the assets to be procured.  

 
12. Delegated approval for contract awards is requested to streamline the procurement 

process.   
 

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

13. To not introduce separate weekly food waste collections would be in breach of 
statutory duties imposed by the Environmental Protection Act 1990. 

 
14. To introduce co-collected food waste would undermine the financial integrity of 

services.  
 
 
Corporate priorities 
 
15. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant local 
centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
 
Background to the report 
 
16. The Resources and Waste Strategy for England was published in 2018 and sets out 

the Government's ambition to improve recycling rates and transition to a Circular 
Economy. The Government has set a target of 65% recycling by 2035. 

 
17. The Environment Act 2021 sets into legislation the requirement for local authorities to 

collect a consistent range of dry recyclable materials and to collect food waste from all 
households and businesses. 

 

Agenda Page 80 Agenda Item 7



18. In October 2023 reforms to household waste and recycling collections were published 
by Defra through their ‘Simpler Recycling’ plan with the aim to boost recycling rates 
and put an end to confusion over what can and can’t be recycled. 

 
19. Waste collection authorities are required to introduce weekly food waste collections to 

all households by 31 March 2026. 
 

20. The requirement to collect food waste separately from all households no less 
frequently than weekly will be a new duty for local authorities and therefore fall under 
New Burdens funding. 

  
21. Funding has recently been confirmed by Defra for capital costs (for new vehicles and 

containers), and will be provided for transitional costs, resource costs and ongoing 
service revenue costs, subject to future spending reviews.  

 
22. Capital funding will be provided through Section 31 grants in this financial year on a 

non-ringfenced basis. Resource transitional funding will be provided from the 2024/25 
financial year, and ongoing resource/revenue costs will be provided from 1 April 
2026.   

 
23. There are concerns that the capital funding allocation may fall short of the actual costs 

of procuring containers and vehicles. The Lancashire Waste Partnership on behalf of 
all district councils will write to Defra to seek assurances that all reasonable capital 
costs will be funded in full by Government.    

 
 
Key service elements  

24. The fundamental elements proposed for a new food waste service are:  
 

Service Item  Specification (subject to modelling) 
Kitchen caddies 
 

Size/capacity: 7-litres 
 
Colour: Silver Grey 
 
Design: Solid (not vented) 
 

Kerbside caddies 
 

Size/capacity: 23-litres 
 
Colour: Silver Grey 
 

Kitchen caddy liners 
 

Compostable / polyethylene sacks 

Food waste vehicles 
 
 

7.5 tonne - 12 tonne with bin lifts and support 
bins 
 
A minimum diesel Euro VI specification with 
biofuel capability, or fully electric vehicle if 
feasible 

 
25. A standard 7-litre and 23-litre container will be ample for most households on a weekly 

separate food collection cycle. This size of container is
[...]
ial value to be included in the evaluation, it is proposed that this is exempted due to 
the nature of the assets (purchase of fleet and containers) to be procured.  The quality 
criteria will incorporate an evaluation of environmental benefits.  Furthermore, the 
framework suppliers have already demonstrated elements of social value in order to 
be accepted onto the frameworks.  

 
33. Officers will evaluate the feasibility and benefits of jointly procuring containers and 

vehicles with South Ribble Council and potentially other district councils with the same 
requirements.  

 
Service delivery options 
 
34. The following table indicates the potential options for service delivery of food waste 

collections.  
 

Option Chorley 
1 FCC is invited to operate the new food waste service, as an 

addition to the current waste services contract (to 2029) 
2 The new food waste service is put out to open tender for waste 

service providers to bid for  
3 Food waste services are operated directly by Chorley Council 

Agenda Page 82 Agenda Item 7



4 A new food waste service for both Chorley and South Ribble is 
operated by South Ribble Council  

5 A new food waste service for both Chorley and South Ribble is 
put out to open tender for waste service providers to bid for 

 
 
Depot space 
 
35. Both Chorley and South Ribble waste collection fleets are based at South Ribble’s 

Moss Side depot.   
 

36. A separate review of the requirements to facilitate additional vehicles for food 
collections will be undertaken.   

 

Food waste recycling 
 
37. Lancashire County Council as the waste disposal authority has the responsibility for 

ensuring there are suitable facilities to process food waste collected by the districts.    
 

38. LCC has plans to refurbish existing equipment already in place at the Farington Waste 
Recovery Park. The anaerobic digestion process will transform food waste into 
renewable electricity and a nutrient rich soil improver and liquid biof
[...]
delivery model, and service design 
have been agreed and finalised, but well in advance of implementing any service 
changes. 

 
Risk 
 
48. The level of Government funding arising from the Government’s waste collection and 

packaging reforms is not yet confirmed in full.  However, Government has confirmed 
the allocation of capital funding for food waste containers and vehicles under New 
Burdens.  

 
49. It is anticipated that large numbers of local authorities will implement new or extended 

food waste collection services between 2024 and 2026. There will be a very high 
demand for new vehicles, containers, and liners during this period.  There is a high 
likelihood of procurement bottlenecks which could create supply delays and impact the 
implementation timescales of a new service.  The council must act quickly to 
determine requirements and to proceed with procurements as early as possible.  
Assurance has been sought from Government that in the event mandatory deadlines 
are not met due to factors outside our control, there will be no adverse financial or 
legal implications.  

 
50. The recycling rate target of 65% is ambitious and it is unclear what, if any, implications 

there will be on local authorities that fail to achieve this level of recycling.  Introducing 
new weekly food waste collections to all households will make a significant contribution 
towards our target.  A key consideration for the council will be whether to 
simultaneously restrict residual waste by reducing the frequency of collections, which 
drives higher recycling and waste reduction, and can also provide service cost 
savings.  However, Government has stated that they expect a minimum service 
frequency for residual waste of at least fortnightly.  It is hoped that council’s will be 
afforded the freedom to choose the most suitable collection system which can meet 
our goals and provide best value services.  This will be confirmed in forthcoming 
statutory guidance on waste co

Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 March 2024 

 
 
 
Minutes of Executive Cabinet 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 21 March 2024 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Alistair Bradley (Executive Leader), Councillor   
Peter Wilson (Deputy Leader) and Councillors 
Alistair Bradley, Peter Wilson, Beverley Murray, 
Terry Howarth, Alistair Morwood, Margaret France and 
Adrian Lowe 

  
Observers 
present: 

Councillors Michelle Beach, Julia Berry, Mark Clifford, 
Gordon France, Tommy Gray, Alex Hilton and Aidy Riggott 
and Craige Southern (attended virtually) 

  
Officers: Chris Sinnott (Chief Executive), Gayle Wootton (Director of 

Planning and Property), Dave Whelan (Head of Legal and 
Procurement), Asim Khan (Director of Customer and 
Digital) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic Services Team 
Leader) 

 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

66 Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley, reminded members that this would 
be the last Executive Cabinet meeting for Dave Whelan, as he was due to retire the 
following month and thanked him for his service to the council.    
 

67 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

68 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 22 February 2024 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 22 
February 2024 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive 
Leader. 
 

69 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 March 2024 

70 Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Recruitment and Staff 
Retention 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Aidy Riggott, thanked 
the members of the Task Group for their report and invited Councillor Michelle Beach 
to present the findings and recommendations.  
  
Councillor Beach set out the aims and objectives of the inquiry and noted that no wider 
issues had been identified.  She thanked the membership of the group for their input, 
and the officers who had supported or fed into the inquiry.   
  
Resolved: To receive the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group and 
accept it for consideration, with a view to the Executive Cabinet’s recommended 
response to the recommendations being reported to a future meeting. 
 

71 Procurement Strategy - Levelling Up Fund 
 
The Executive Leader, and Executive Member for Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform Councillor Alistair Bradley, presented the report of the Director of 
Planning and Property.   
  
Following a bid submission in June 2022, the Council was successful in securing 
£20m from the Government’s Levelling Up fund (third round) for the regeneration of 
Chorley Town Centre.  Full details were awaited from the government, however, the 
report set out the detailed procurement strategy which would support the delivery of 
the Levelling Up Fund projects. 
The three locations were Bengal Street Residential Development, Civic Square Mixed-
Use Development and the Health and Wellbeing Hub.  Members noted the challenging 
timescales, and the need to balance cost, quality and value for money throughout the 
procurement exercise.   
  
Resolved:  
1.         To approve the procurement strategy. 
2.         To delegate the contract award for consultants and main contractor(s) to 

Executive Member for Economic Development and Public Service Reform 
for sign off. 

  
Reasons for recommendations 
1.      To progress the delivery of the Levelling Up Fund project. 
2.      To mitigate any risk to £20m of Levelling Up Funding. 
  
Other options considered and rejected. 
Options considered with regards to procurement have been outlined within the body of 
the report 
 

72 Water Safety Policy update 
 
The Executive Member (Customer, Streetscene and Environment), Councillor Adrian 
Lowe, presented the report of the Director (Customer and Digital).   
  
The report presented the council’s updated Water Safety Policy, which included a list 
of water bodies on council land.   
  



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 March 2024 

Councillor Bradley noted the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had received a 
presentation regarding water safety the previous week and noted the importance of 
this issue.   
  
Resolved: To approve the updated Water Safety Policy. 
  
Reasons for recommendations 
1.          The revised policy is relevant, fit for purpose and meets legal and health and 

safety requirements as well as demonstrating our duty of care.  
2.          The policy better supports the effective management of these council assets and 

provides a greater degree of operational support. 
3.          The site assessment process has been reviewed and the risk scoring system 

amended to improve the risk assessments.  
  
Other options considered and rejected 
To not update the policy would potentially put the council at risk of breaching and/or 
failing to demonstrate our duty of care in relation to water bodies on council land. 
 

73 Food waste collections 
 
The Executive Member (Customer, Streetscene and Environment), Councillor Adrian 
Lowe, presented the report of the Director (Customer and Digital).   
  
The report requested approval for changes to support the introduction of new statutory 
food collections by 31 March 2026. 
  
Funding had been confirmed by Defra for capital costs (for new vehicles and 
containers), and would be provided for transitional costs, resource costs and ongoing 
service revenue costs, subject to future spending reviews.   
  
The detail of this was yet to be confirmed and the Lancashire Waste Partnership, on 
behalf of all district councils, would be writing to Defra to seek assurances that all 
reasonable capital costs would be funded in full by Government.  The outcome of this 
would be shared with members.   
  
Although a high value procurement usually required a standard weighting of 15% for 
social value to be included in the evaluation, it was proposed that this be exempted 
due to the nature of the assets (purchase of fleet and containers).  The quality criteria 
would incorporate an evaluation of environmental benefits.  Furthermore, the 
framework suppliers had already demonstrated elements of social value in order to be 
accepted onto the frameworks.  
  
Officers would evaluate the feasibility and benefits of jointly procuring containers and 
vehicles with South Ribble Council and potentially other district councils with the same 
requirements. 
  
Members noted the food waste containers would be lockable, the liners for the food 
waste would be provided by the council and that an appropriate communications plan 
would be carried out to ensure that residents were aware of the changes.  
  
Resolved:  
1.         To introduce statutory weekly food waste collections to all properties 

across Chorley by 31 March 2026. 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 March 2024 

2.         To proceed to procure non-vented food waste caddies and liners via public 
sector frameworks and further competition tender exercise. 

3.         To proceed to procure specialised food waste collection vehicles via public 
sector frameworks and further competition tender exercise.  

4.         To agree the tender evaluation criteria for food waste containers and 
collection vehicles, based on 80% cost and 20% quality ratio.  

5.         To delegate to the Executive Member for Resources the authority to 
approve the award of contracts to the winning bidders. 

6.         To undertake an options modelling exercise to ensure the waste and 
recycling service is fully reviewed and achieves the councils environmental 
and fiscal priorities through improvements to collection rounds and 
frequencies. 

7.         To present a further report for approval of capital budgets for this project 
including a decision on the operating model and any improvements to 
existing service delivery. 

  
Reasons for recommendations 
1.         The Environment Act 2021 sets into legislation the requirement for waste 

collection authorities to provide weekly food waste collections to all households 
by 31 March 2026. 

2.         It is anticipated that large numbers of local authorities will implement new or 
extended food waste collection services between 2024 and 2026. There will be a 
very high demand for new vehicles, containers, and liners during this period and 
so an early decision on key service elements will confirm tender specifications 
and enable procurements via frameworks to proceed without delay.  

3.         Although a high value procurement usually requires a standard weighting of 15% 
for social value to be evaluated, it is proposed that this is exempted due to the 
nature of the assets to be procured.  

4.         Delegated approval for contract awards is requested to streamline the 
procurement process.  

  
Other options considered and rejected 
1.         To not introduce separate weekly food waste collections would be in breach of 

statutory duties imposed by the Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
2.         To introduce co-collected food waste would undermine the financial integrity of 

services. 
 

74 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Resolved: To exclude the public and press for the following item of business on 
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

75 New Letting - Unit 13 - Market Walk 
 
The Executive Member (Resources), Councillor Peter Wilson, presented the 
confidential report of the Director of Planning and Property which sought Member 
authorisation for the grant of a new lease of Unit 13 Market Walk. 
  
Resolved:  
1.         To approve the terms outlined in this report. 
2.         To delegate authority to the Director of Governance to be authorised to 

complete the legal formalities in accordance with these terms. 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 March 2024 

  
Reasons for recommendations 
1.         Following a recent marketing exercise and negotiations between the parties, the 

proposed terms have been provisionally agreed and recommended by the 
Council’s Retail Consultants and reflect current market conditions within the 
Market Walk Centre in line with other leases which have been recently agreed / 
completed. This proposal is also seen as a good opportunity to attract a well-
known local retailer into the Market Walk Shopping Centre and increase footfall 
within the Centre. 

2.         The operator currently operate a store in Chorley town centre, it has been 
confirmed that they will not close this store as the are looking to expand their 
operation.  

  
Other options considered and rejected 
1.         To continue with the occupation of the premises as a Vaccination Centre on a 

periodic licence basis. 
2.         To continue the marketing of the unit to achieve a slightly better rental outcome. 
 

76 Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funds and Amendments to 
the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) 
 
The Executive Member (Planning and Development), Councillor Alistair Morwood, 
presented the confidential report of the Director (Planning and Property) which sought 
approval for projects to be added to the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS), CIL 
funds to be allocated to projects and the removal of completed projects from the IFS.  
  
Resolved:  
1.         To approve amendment of the IFS to include the following projects and 

approve the allocation of CIL funds to them totalling £1,226,388.20: 
•           Improvements to Astley Village local shopping centre and community 

centre 
•           Improvements to Chorley Bus Station 
•           Improvements to Chapel Street, Chorley Town Centre 
•           Improvements to Euxton local shopping centres (Runshaw Lane, 

Talbot Row and Talbot Drive) 
•           Replacement of 83 bus shelters across the borough 
•           Public EV charge points on Chorley Council long stay car parks 
•        Gillett Playing Field Enhancements, Weavers Brow, Heath Charnock 

2.         To approve the allocation of £2 million additional funds to the following 
project which is already on the IFS: 
•           Refurbishment of the Leisure Centres 

3.         To approve removal of the following projects from the IFS as they are now 
completed: 
•           Car park to facilitate event parking for Astley Park and Westway on 

Westway, Euxton. 
•           Highways and infrastructure (the provision of access to and within the 

site) and re-location of Eaves Lane GP Surgery and Community Centre 
development at Tatton, Chorley.  

•           Refurbish market public toilets, Chorley. 
•           Wigan Lane Archery Facility – new pavilion and associated 

infrastructure. 
  
 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 March 2024 

Reasons for recommendations 
To allocate CIL in the way it is intended and ensure the methodology of how it is 
allocated in transparent. 
  
Other options considered and rejected 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


